ASSUIIPLIVIES and
Calculations




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION
ASSUMPTIONS AND CALCULATIONS

A. GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS

Authoritative Guidance

Autheritative guidance for the development of the Department’s budget request is found in the Office of State Planning and Budgeting’s (OSPB) “Strategic Plan and Budget
Request Instructions”™ (OSPB-BI) for FY 2005-06. Additional direction for the application of Common Policies is provided by the OSPB and the Department of Personnel and
Admimstration (DPAY in the OSPB's "Common Policy Instructions for the FY 2005-06 Budget Submission” (OSPB-CP).

Appropriation Requests Tor Personal Services

Personal Services appropriation requests are calculated in accordance with the guidelines set forth in the OSPB-BI (pp. 8.5 - 8.9). These include base-building increments for Salary
Survey and Performance-based Pay Awards, as well as a reduction of 0.2%. The fund splits are consistent with program line fund splits for FY 2004-05. Any variance from these
mstructions 15 noted below with specific programmatic assumptions.

Appropriation Requests for Operating Expenses

Continuation of the FY 2004-03 Long Bill is requested for lines associated with operating expenses. In accordance with the OSPB guidelines, calculations for operating expense
appropriation requests do not include adjustments for inflation factors (OSPB-CP p. 9). Any exceptions to these instructions are noted below with specific assumptions in the
divisional parratives,

Appropriation Requests for Indirect Cost Assessments
The Indirect Cost Assessment line requests reflect the indirect cost allocations plan established by the State Controller’s Office for the Department. These collections total
$3,74 1,090 (cash funds exempt) as follows:

DHR - Bmployee Benefits Services $85,785 DCS - Administration 120,130
DHR - Risk Management Services 111,768 DCS - Document Solutions Group 158,898
DHR - Deterred Cowpensation Plans 15,791 DCS - Mail Services 315413
DHR - ! 55,592 DCS - Reprographics 183,917
DHR - Trammg Services 30,868 DCS - Fleet Management 610,215
DolT - Computer Services 395,768 DCS - Capitol Complex Facilities 311,204
Dol - Network Sorvices 444,707 DEP - Collections Services 165,820
Dolt - Communications Services 300,166 Administrative Hearings 235,049

I is suggested with this request that » single Hine item in the Executive Director's Office be appropriated for FY 2005-06 to reflect the Department's entire (aggregate) indirect cost
allpcation plan and that the separate divisional hines for indirect cost assessments be climinated. This method simplifies booking and accounting procedures since the allocation plan
already serves to differentiate the programmatic sources of revenues for transfer,

For FY 2008.06. the Department requests thut these revenues be used to offset General Fund in the following line items:

Executive Office, Personal Services $1,568,273

PP A FY 06 Budget Request Page 1 of 29 Assumptions and Caleulations



Executive Office, Operating Expenses $99,842

DHR, State Agency Services, Personal Services $1.872.653
DHR, State Agency Services, Operating Expenses $88,462
Personnel Board, Personal Services $111,860

$3,741,090  Total Indirect Cost Recoveries

Central Appropriation Requests for Personal Services Common Policies
Requests for centrally appropriated personal services "pots” items are calculated in accordance with the OSPB-BI and OSPB-CP for FY 2005-06. For the appropriation requests, the
calenlated increments are added to the prior year appropriations and labeled as "FY06 Common Policy Calculated Increment™:

Health, Life and Dental - The appropriation request for Health, Life and Dental (HLD) is made in accordance with the OSPB Common Policy for Health, Life and Dental (OSPB-CP
pp. 7-8). which incorporates the split rates for health premiums provided by the Division of Human Resources at the DPA. Please note that the number of employees enrolled in each
category is likely to change in Decornber after the open-enroliment period for benefits is completed. The Department will submit a final HLD request to the OSPB reflecting these
changes in December,

Short-Term Disability - The appropriation request for Short-Term Disability is made in accordance with the OSPB Common Policy for Short-Term Disability (OSPB-CP p. 7),
imcorporating the revised rate of 0.16% for FY 2005-06.

Salary Survey - The appropriastion request for Salary Survey is made in accordance with the OSPB Common Policy for Salary Survey (OSPB-CP p. 6). Salary increases are calculated
with appropriate rates for various classifications as recommended in the DPA’s Total Compensation Survey published on August 1, 2004, The request represents occupational group
mereases as well as range minimum increases for relevant positions. Medicare (1.45%) and PERA (10.15%) are calculated and included in this request per the OSPB-CP (pp. 5-6).
The fund splits are based proportionately by program according to the FY 2005-06 personal services requests.

Performance-based Pay Awards - The appropriation request for Performance-based Pay Awards is based on the allocation calculated by the DPA per Common Policy (OSPB-CP p.
6). PERA and Medicare allocations were included in the pot from the DPA (OSPB-CP pp. 5-6). The fund splits determined by the Department are proportionate to the FY 2005-06
personal services requests.

Shift Differential - In accordance with Common Policy, the request for Shift Differential is calculated at 80 percent of the sum of the total actual expenditures in FY 2003-04 plus the
meremental change for oceupational groups aftected by the shifi rate adjustment recommended in the DPA's Total Compensation Survey published on August 1, 2004, Expenditures

totaling $87.281 were reporied in object codes for Shift Differential in FY 2003-04,

Amortization Equalization Distribution - This appropriation request per SB04-257 is made in accordance with the OSPB Common Policy for the Amortization Equalization
Distribution (OSPB-CP p. 6}, incorporating the calculated rate of 0.5% beginning January 2006. A new line item is requested for this in the Executive Director's Office.

Central Appropriation Reguests for Operating Expenses Common Policies

Requests for centrally appropriated uperating items are caleulated in accordance with the OSPB-BI and OSPB-CP for FY 2003-06. Where adjustments are incorporated in the Base
Request, the allocated increments with appropriate fund splits are added to the prior year appropriations and labeled as "FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment." Where fund
sphits have been adjusted in relation to prior vear or anticipated experience, changes appear with the label "Fund Split Adjustment." These items include the following:

Wuorkers' Compensation

et Request

Assumptions ¢ ulations




Legal Servic

Payments 1o R unagement (includes premiums for both Property and Liability)
Purchase icew from the Computer Center

itol Complex Leased Space

Communications Services
Tndirect Cost SHocations

In addition to these allocations, the following adjustments to the Vehicle Lease Payments and Multi-use Network Payments line items are incorporated with separate change requests
and labeled as follows:

Statewidy BR #1. MNT Telecomm Truth-in-Rates (DPA Allocation)
Statewide BR #2: Vehicle Lease Line Reconciliation (DPA Allocation)

Statewide DI #] FY 2005-006 Vehicle Replacements (DPA Allocation)

DPAFY 06 Budget Request Page 3ol 20 Assumptions and Calculations



B. SPECIFIC ASSUMPTIONS AND CALCULATIONS FOR APPROPRIATION REQUESTS

F.ong Bill Line ltem

Total Funds

FTE

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds
Exempt

Federal Funds

(1) EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Personal Services

The request for personal services in the Executive Director’s Office is calculated in accordance with guidelines established by the OSPB. Indirect cost recoveries are the requested
revenue source for this line item. Additionally, a base reduction of 4.5 FTE is requested to align FTE levels with funding reductions (~$200,000) that have occurred since FY 2002-
(3. The department notes that 5.2 FTE were reverted in FY 2003-04 (even though all funding was used) and anticipates a similar level of FTE reversion for FY 2004-05. The

appropriation request 1s caleulated as follows:

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation CSES14,702 260 V 1,514,702
Salary Sur 834395
Pe nce-hased Pay 822,319 22,319
150~ bm%dm«r MMW pots o Cash Mmdx E wm; ot s - ) ‘i(u ?14 ;
' '\dm‘*‘*mm < 0.2 WH n) (83143 0 NS (3,143)
$0 (4.5)
Personal ‘wnmw Reqamt Total $1,568,273 21. 0 0 1,568,273 *
Health, Life, and Dental
FYO05 Long Bill Appropriation ;  S1.255873 ... 5162 1,204,251
FY06 Common Policy Caleulated Increment $143,548 397,009 (42 6‘%0) (210 78])
Health, Life, and Dental Request Total $1,399 421 397.009 8,942 b 993,470 °©
Shoert-term Disability
FYO05 Long Bill Appropriation 84391 I 3 41768
FY06 Common Policy Calculated Increment $1, 15,074 1,884 (12,121)
Short-term Disability Reguest Total $44.985 15,074 264 © 29,647 ¢
Salary Survey {includes Rapge Minimum Adjustments)
FYO05 Long Bill Appropriation 8609695 (215475 16,376 377844
FY06 Common Policy Calculated Increment $95,973 25,529 (12 %6) 83,030
Salary Survey Total $705,668 241,004 3,790 460,874 °

cloet Reguest

Assumptions angfy

culations




DPA FY06 Budget Request

Page 5 of 29

P . — " . . Cash Funds

Lang Bill Line hem Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Performance-based Pav Awards
FYOS Long Bill Appropriation o 8354769 Me851S 3548 A82706
FY06 Common Policy Calculated Increment ($36,824) (61,758) (1, (}XO} 26,614
Performance-based Pay Awards Reguest Total $317,945 106,757 1,868 209,320 ¢ 0
Shift Differential
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation oos922s 92,251
FY06 Common Policy Calculated Increment ($22,426) (2w,476)
Shift Differential Request Total $69,825 0 0 69,825 °© 0
Amortization Equalization Disbursement {(new line)
FY06 Common Policy Caleulabion $70.306 9228 2,288 58,791
Amortization Equalization Disbursement Request Total $70,306 9,228 2,288 P 58,791 ¢ 0
Waorkers' Compensation
FYO03 Long Bill Appropriation $257322 95460 2316 159,540
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment ($65,521) (4'% 138) (1,142) 21 241)
Waorkers' Compensation Reguest Total $191,801 52,328 1,174 * 138,299 ¢ 0
Operating Expenses
FYO5 Long Bill Appropriation %33 103,311
Prior Year Change Request - Hm}wi Staff Position ($3,469) (’% 4()9)
Operating Expenses Reguest Total $99,842 : 0 0 99,842 * 0
Legal Services for 3.432 hours
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation 25,865
SBO ! TUBHC Lp L*“ ee Ret “‘«“3‘3 nt ths 4 e e e
Fund Split Xd ustment $0 2,103
Legal Services Request Total $214,044 27,968 ¢ 0
Administrative Law Judge Services
FYO0S5 Long Bill Appropriation R . B -
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment $1,969 1,969
Administrative Law Judge Services Request Total $1,969 1,969 0 0 0

Assumptions and Calculations



. Cash Fund
Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE seneral Fund Cash Funds a;;m::; * Federal Funds

Purchase of Services from Computer Center
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation L . Sp3ee8mo A3MLseL oo o 790
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment (871,771) (67 ()8()) (4 0‘)1)

Purchase of Services from Computer Center Request Total $1,319,100 1,243,911 0 75,189 ¢ 0

Multi-use Network Payments

}ﬁw 03 Long Bill "mpf opriation $586,337 ... 086,337

Statewide BR #1: MNT Telecomm: Truth-in-Rates (I)PA ’\Homtmn) ($287 744) (787 744)

Multiuse Network Paymenis Request Total $298,593 0 0 298,593 ¢ 0

Payment to Risk Management and Property Funds

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation N o Ss1L349 278455 7,869 525,025
FY06 Common Waim}, Allocation Increment ($l‘)3 948) (I 10,01 1) (4 0‘%‘»)) (79 848)
Payment to Risk Management and Property Funds Request Total $617,401 168,444 3,780 ° 445177 ¢ 0

Vehicle L mw l‘mfmems

814509 3629 141,467

Statewide iR #2: Vehicle f LASE i ine Rmemmmtmn (DPA AIlomtmn)y - $2§,567
Vehicle Lease Payments Request Total $210,893 3,629 0 207,264 ¢ 0

, o 8996271 308,949 B L e8m32
’ iscalator e S140.573 e o l4osso
Fund Spli f&d ustment 50 (1,034) 27,762 (26,728}

Leased Space Request Total $1,136,844 307,915 27,762 P 801,167 °© 0

Capitol Complex Leased Space

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation . . S1208673 5420694 7251 6s&728
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Tncrement ($42,578) 135,192 (7,251) (170 ﬂ‘))
Capitol Complex Leased Space Reguest Total $1,166,095 677,886 0 488,209 °© 0

fj‘(mmmnk atim}s Ser \ia €8 I’*m ments

¥ Yﬁfa € ‘ommon Pnlmy A%im ation Increment $257 %7
Communications Services Payments Request Total $553 0 0 853 ¢ 0

DFA FY W adpet Request




g

Cash Funds

Lowg Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Test Facility Lease
ong Bill Appropriatio 816,351 cohesstoo
wmon Policy Leas $3.491 3,491
Test Facility Lease Request Tota $119,842 119,842 0 0 0
Employment Security Contract Pavment
FYO5 Long Bill Appropriation $17,400 10,889 6,511
Employment Security Contract Payment Request Total $17,400 10,889 0 6,511 ¢ 0
Emplovees Emeritus Retivement
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation  $11,039 e
FYOS Survey Alocation Increment (2.0%) $221 221
Emplovees Emeritus Retirement Reguest Total $11,260 11,260 0 0 0
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability - Security
Remediation
FY0S5 Long Bill Appropriation B $577,026 2.0 96,145 ... 480881 :
Prior Year Change Request - HIPAA Security Remediation (3426,029) (32.475) 39355
OSPE Base Adjustment (~0.2 percent on personal services costs) ($302) (127) 0 (175)
SRS - o Parfabitity o A pen ability - Securi )
Hwith*Ens:ma’ma f(%tfé%l)ii%ty antd Accountability - Security $150,695 2.0 63.543 0 87.152 ¢ 0
Remediation Request Total
(1 EXECUTIVE OFFICE Total $9,732,7585 23.5 3,616,763 49,868 6,066,124 0
* indirect cost recoveries.
" Various sources of cash funds.
© Vartous exempt sources of cash funds,
¥ Computer Services Revolving Fund,
DIPA FY06 Budget Request Page 7 of 29 Assumptions and Calculations




Long Bill Line ltem Teotal Funds FTE

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds
Exempt

Federal Funds

{(2) DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES
(A1} State Ageney Services

Personal Services

The request for personal services in State Agency Services is caleulated in accordance with guidelines established by the OSPB. Additionally, a base reduction of 1.5 FTE is
requested to align FTE levels wath estimated utilization in this lne item for FY 2004-05 and the request year. The appropriation request is calculated as follows:

FYO5 Long Bill Appropriation ,
Salary Survey B 831519
Performance-based Pay | - $22,521

e-building salary pots to Cash Funds Exempt

sad0

fjusin percent) . 838 0 0. (3 0
eduction (alignment with funding) 50 (1.5)
Personal Services Request Total 51,872,653 29.2 0 0 1,872,653 0
Operating Expenses
FY 0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $88,462 38,462
Operating Expenses Request Total $88.462 0 0 88,462 1]
{AM1) State Agency Services Total $1,961.115 29.2 0 0 1,961,115 * 0

“ Judirect cost recoveries.
{AM2) Training Services

Personal Services

The request for personal services in Training Services is calculated in accordance with guidelines established by the OSPB. Additionally, a base reduction of 1.0 FTE 1s requested to
align FTE levels with historie and estimated utilization in this line ttem. The fund split is adjusted for alignment with historic revenue sources; approximately 25% of revenues for the

Training Services program are from cash sources. The appropriation request is calculated as follows:

FYQS Long Bill Appropriation , ... 8170505 3.0 . 52075 118430
B Base Adjustment (-0.2 pereent) ($341) 0 (104 (237)

FTE Reduction (alignment with utibization) $0 (1.0)

Personal Services Request Total $170,164 2.0 0 70,047 100,117 0
DPAF Peulations

Pa

Assumptions ang
o

L




-

v%’%@;@éﬂ
k.

£
T

-

§

oy e " ) Cash Fund «
Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds ;;‘s;ent;z * Federal Funds

Operating Expenses
FY U5 Long Bill Appropriation $79,5873 79,573

Operating Expenses Reguest Total $79,573 0 0 79,573 0

Indirect Cost Assessment
“YUS Long Bill Appropriation 833476 33,476

Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $30,868 0 0 30,868 0
{AWZ) Training Services Total $280,605 2.0 0 70,047 * 210,558 * 0
* Warious exempt and non-exempt sources of cash funds (Training Revenues).

(A3} Colorade State Emplovees Assistance Program

Personal Services
EY03 Long Bill Appropriation

A S S 71\ > S
5,096

s 4700

($566) o B

$282,275 4.5 0 0 282,275 0

Operating Expenses
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation $37,233 37,233

Operating Expenses Request Total $37,233 0 0 37,233 0

Indirect Cost
FY03 Long Bill Appropriation o o e, SOBATS e OBATS
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment ($12,883) (12,883)

Assessment
H

Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $55,592 0 0 55,592 0
{AX3) Colorado State Emplovees Assistance Program Total $375,100 4.5 0 0 375,100 ° 0

* Warious sources per Section 24-530-604 (1kUIV), CR.S.

DPA FY 06 Budget Request Page 9 0f 29 Assumaptions and Caleulations



Cash Funds
Long Bill Line lem Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds

{B) Emplovee Benefits Services
In consultation with the $tate Controller's Otfice, the Department determined that the entire appropriation for DHR Employee Benefits Services should be booked as Cash Funds
Exempt in accordance with GASE reporting principles governing pension trust funds. This change is necessary to ensure proper and consistent accounting treatment of these funds.

These tund split adjustments are labeled as "Fund Sphit Adjustment (GASB)."

Personal Services

FYO0S Long Bill Appropriation S 8807635 110 591653
257 M Employee Retirement Plans $104,761
OSPB Base Adjustment (02 percent)y (31 849) (1 T R
F umi Sp}zi Aqi}tmmum (()A"’%B} 50 (?30 055y 330,055
Personal Services Request Total $922.848 12.0 0 0 922,848 ° 0
gemt“ 19 Fxxgmses
SB 01257 Modify Public mvivwc Retirement Plans s e
o "»;xm Adiustrent (GAS S0 77T v
Operating Expenses Request Total $52,225 0 0 52,225 * )
Utilization Review
FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation $40,000 40,000
Utilization Review Request Total $40,000 0 0 40,000 " 0

Deferred Compensation Plans
FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation o
Prior Year C : Request - stm;m*i C (}m;m}xatmn C untmc.t Poxm(m o
Fund “»pm Adjustment (GASH)
Deferved Compensation Plans Reguest Total

®4500) " gaged
0 0 84,500 © 5

Defined Contribution Plans
E ‘m‘% Long Bill Appropriation o

425 Mm&?f Public mptmm Re mum 1t Plans
F umi Split \(i ustment {(;/\ SH)
Defined Contribution Plans Request Total

(11 25(») 11,226
0 0 11,226 ¢ 0




Long Bill Line Htem

Total Funds FTE General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds

Exempt
Indirect Cost Assessment
" Y05 Long Bill Appropriation _ S141,154 dabisa
FY 06 Common Policy Allocation Increment ($39,578) (39,578)
Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $101,576 0 0 101,576 * 0
(B} Employee Benefits Services Total $1,212,375 12.0 0 0 1,212,375 0

© Amounts are from the Group Benefits Plan Reserve Fund, the Deferred Compensation Plan Administration Fund, and the Defined Contribution Plan Administration Fund.
" Group Benefits Plan Reserve Fund

° Deterred Compensation Plan Administration Fund,

¢ pefined Contribution Plan Administration Fund.

{Cy Risk Management Services

Personal Services

 §558,589 9.0 R . 558589
; 589 R
4,067
(1,140)

Jase stment (0.2 percent)
Personal Services Request Total

$568,790 9.0 0 0 568,790 * 0
Operating Expenses
FYOS Long Bill Appropriation $57,104 57,104
Operating Expenses Request Total $57,104 0 0 57,104 * 0
Audit Expense
FY0S5 Long Bill Appropriation N o se3ap20 o 63120
Off-year Audit Request (funded guadrennially - next needed FY 2007-08) {$63,120) (63,120)
Audit Expense Request Total $0 0 0 0 0

Legal Services for 31,860 hours
The calculation for fegal services includes an additional request for funding of 1,222 hours (from the Risk Management Fund). This level represents actual expenditures in recent
years and anticipated expenditures in FY 2004-035,

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation _ sieete20 o 1961620

Funding for additional 1,222 hours at $61.57hr (currentrate)  $75.240 75240
Legal Services Request Total (33,082 hours) $2,036,860 0 0 2,036,860 ° 0
DPA FY06 Budget Request Page 11 of 29 Assymptions and Calculations



dpet Request

Cash Funds .

Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE seneral Fund Cash Funds ‘;;xemu; ¢ Federal Funds
Liability Premiums
FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation $10,220,094 CL173267 9,046,827
FYO6 Comunon Policy Base Adjustment (3,183,525) (492 ‘)87) 309, 457
Liability Premiums Request Total $10,036,569 0 680,285 ° 9,356,284 " 0
Property Premiums
FY08 s B $11,586,965 569,726 11,017,239
FY06 Co 'y B 4689,383) (40,806) (4,648.577)
Property P‘H‘mxe;mx Rethw ‘iwmi $6,897,582 0 528,920 °© 6,368,662 ¢ 0
Warkers' (Z?nmnmwmiun Premiums
FY0S Long Bill Appropriation 835083244 155990 2953953 31973301
FY06 Common Po c Adiustment (34, 656, 777) (l 55, 990) 769,358 (5.270, 144)
Workers' Compensation l“"w:mmm Request Total $30,426,467 0 3,723,311 ¢ 26,703,157 ¢ 0
Indirect Cost Assessment
FY 0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $172,154 172,154
FY06 Common Policy Allocation Increment (360, 386) (60, 386)
Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $111,768 0 0 111,768 * 0
{C) Risk Management Services Total $50,135,140 9.0 0 4,932,515 45,202,625 0
* Amounts are {rom the Risk Management Fund, the Self-Insured Property Fund, and the Workers' Compensation Account.
" Risk Management Fund.
' Self-Insured Property Fund,
¢ Workers' Compensation Account.
(2} DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES Total $53,964,335 56.7 0 5,002,562 48,961,773 0

Assumptions agiihuleulations




Long Bill Line Item

Total Funds General Fund Cash Funds

Cash Funds
Exempt

Federal Funds

{3} PERSONNEL BOARD

Personal Servieces
FY0S Long Bill Appropriation
hE Survey

ased Pay

PB Base Adjustment (-0.2 percent) e o e
efinance from Cash Funds Exempt (Tndivect Cost Recoveries)

190,098

_(77438)

Personal Services Request Total

Operating Expenses
Py 05 Long Bill Appropriation

112,660

Operating Expenses Reguest Total
(3} PERSONNEL BOARD Total

* From receipts for copies of dovumentation.
I3

SEELEOU from indirect cost recoverios

PP A FY06 Budget Request

as indicated above in the General Assumptions) and $800 from receipts for copies of documentation,

0

112,660 P

Assumptions and Calculations




; - Cash Funds | _
Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds a;:xm:;: ) Federal Funds

{(4) CENTRAL SERVICES
{A) Administration

Personal Services
FY0S5 Long Bill Appropriation ... 863590 o o 635930
Salary Survey . 1 & v

OSPB Base Adjustment (+0.2 percent} (51,324) 6 0 0355

Personal Services Request Total $660,924 10.0 0 0 660,924

Operating Expenses
FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation $77,427 42,782 34,645
Operating Expenses Request Total $77,427 0 42,782 34,645 0

Indirect Cost Assessment

FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation .. Sn800334 oo hseossd
FY 06 Common Policy Allocation Increment ($93,636) (93,636)

Indirect Cost Assessment Request Total $1,706,698 0 0 1,706,698 0

{A) Administration Teatal $2,445,049 10.0 0 42,782 * 2,402,267 * 0
* User fees (exempt and non-exempt) deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund and the Motor Fleet Management Fund.
(B)(1) Reprographics Services

Personal Services

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation o ..oSye20 0 260 hH92se o
Salary . S16,011 1601t
Performan 9 e N £ SN e
OSPB Base Adjustment (-0.2 pereent) ($2,285) 0 0 (2,285) 0

Personal Services Request Total $1,140,395 26.1 0 0 1,140,395 ]

Operating Expenses
FY 0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $2,080,722 305,456 1,775,266
Operating Expenses Request Total $2,080,722 0 305,456 1,775,266 0

midget Request

Assumptions angl eulations
$




o . . , Cash Funds
Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds a;:m:::ds Federal Funds
(B 1) Reprographics Services Total $3,221,117 26.1 (1] 305,456 *° 2,915,661 *° 1]

 User fees (exempt and non-exempt) deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund.

(B)2) Document Solutions Group

Personal "\‘o‘:rvitw

$4,301,221

4301221

;‘),g, Project
‘Imag.mg, iju

($175,320)
(§85,249)

(§1,732,042)
928

(84,711)

16005

.

l’e‘rxmmi ‘wrnwx Reqami }’MM $2,350,832 49.7 0 0 2,350,832 0
Operating Expenses
FYO5 Long Bill Appropriation e $355,749 R S5 V) Lo 31983z
Prior “hange Request - DNR Land Board Imaging Project oS5 @S
Prior Year Chan e Request - - DNR Geological Survey imdg?n g Pm)u,t ($11,746) (11 746)
Operating Expenses Request Total $319,846 0 35,917 283,929 0
Utilities
FY0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $10,763 10,763
Utilities Request Total $10,763 0 0 10,763 0
Im:liret:( (L"(Nt f’\%ewmcm
F wm ommon f"mhw Mim ation Increment ($312,684) (3! 684)
Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $158,898 0 0 158,898 0
{B)2) Document Solutions Group Total $2,840,339 49.7 0 35917 * 2,804,422 * 0
¥ User fees (exempt and non-exempty deposited in the Departiment of Personnel Revolving Fund.

DA FY 06 Budget Request Page 15 0f 29 Assumptions and Caleulations




. . Cash Funds . .
Long Bill Line ltem Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds

{BH3I) Mail Services

Pwvmal %x viws

81079394 320 1079394
i’erwml ‘wrwws Re{;umt it;mi $1,101,701 32.0 0 0 L161,701 0
Operating Expenses
FYOS Long Bill Appropriation $4,821,747 697,515 4,124,232
Operating Expenses Reguest Total $4,821,747 0 697,515 4,124,232 0
(B33 Mail Services Total $5,923,448 320 0 697,515 * 5,225,933 * 0

* User foes (exempt and non-exerpty deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund,
{C) Fleet Management Program And Motor Pool Services

Personal Services
} Y05 Long Bill Appropriation

741,121

JSPH Hase adjustment ( 0.2 yereent) ' o i o ($1,527) 0 (1,527) 0
!’wswmi Services Request Total $761,941 16.0 0 0 761,941 0
M'Min : F‘x penses

vE ing Ce $2 912 176 2 2 17()

()pw ating if xpenses Request Total $15,218,109 0 0 15,218,109 0

Yehicle Replacement Lease, Purchase or Lease/Purchase
The fund sphit is adjusted in this fine for alignment with historic and anticipated revenue sources.

,,,,,,,, $16623.921 . BMI80 l448l7al
S0 AT (46T

Assumptions any -ulations




: s N . . N Cash Funds . .
Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
sewide DI #1: FY 2005-06 Vehicle Replacements o se7raess e NTTA033
Statewide BR #2: Statewide Vehicle Lease Line Reconciliation ($1,292,278) (1,292,278)
Vehicle Replacement Lease, Purchase or Lease/Purchase Request Total $17,105,676 0 2,566,851 14,538,825 0
{Cy Fleet Management Program And Motor Pool Services Total $33,085,726 16.0 0 2,566,851 * 30,518,875 *© 0
“ Liser foes (exempt and non-exempt) deposited in the Motor Fleet Management Fund.
(D 1) Capitol Complex Facilities
$2,435,823 55.2 2435823

$46,363

Performan

OSPB Base Adjustment (- BHMM} o (%‘;,003) 0o 0o (57003)%” V 0
Personal Services Request Total $2,496,458 55.2 0 0 2,496,458 0

Operatine Expenses

FY0S Long Bill Appropriation $1,637,466 1,637,466
Operating Expenses Request Tatal $1,637,466 0 0 1,637,466 0

Capitol Complex Repairs

FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation $56,520 56,520
Capitol Complex Repairs Reguest Total 556,520 0 0 56,520 0

Capitel Complex Security
The Comumon Policy base adjustment for Capitol Complex Security is based on estimates provided by the Department of Public Safety. The request represents the costs for security
services that are butlt into the recoverable allocations provided to departments in the Capitol Complex Leased Space Common Policy.

FY 06 Common Policy Base Adjusiment ($165,281) (165,281)
Capitol Complex Security Request Total $276,730 0 0 276,730 0

Utilities
FYO0S Long Bill Appropriation $2,689,354 2,689,354
Utilities Request Total $2,689,354 0 0 2,689,354 0

DPA FY06 Budget Request Page 17 of 29 Assumptions and Calculations



A . . . . Cash Funds | ]
Long Bill Line [tem lotal Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds “Es:m:;‘t * Federal Funds

(Dy 1y Capitol Complex Facilities Total $7,156,528

n
n
b
=

([ 7,156,528 * 0
! User fees (exempt and non-exempt) deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund.
(DH2) Grand Junction State Services Building

Personal Services

FY OS5 Long Bill Appropriation
Performance-based Pay ,
OSPB Base Adjustment (-0.2 percent)

Personal Services Request Total $43,499 1.0 0 0 43,499 0

Operating Expenses
FYOS Long Bill Appropriation $76,873 5,130 71,743

Operating Expenses Request Total $76,873 0 5,130 71,743 0

Utilities
EY 05 Long Bill Appropriation $68,449 68,449
Utilities Request Total 568,449 0 0 68,449 0

(DH2) Grand Junction State Services Building Total $188.821 1.0 0 5130 * 183,691 * 0
* User fees {exempt and non-exempt) deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund.
{D}3) Camp George West

Personal Services

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation 888340 10 8340
SLIT6 S 1

er ce-based Pay L. o+ S 39
OS] se Adiustment (0.2 percent) (3120) (120)

o

Personal Serviees Request Total $59,835 1.0 0 0 59,835 0

DAY ol Reguest

Assumptions ag ~ulations




; e . N . . . Cash Funds

Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Operating Expenses
Y03 ill Appropriation B . S122102 L 48950 mas2 o
Statewide DI #2: Herbicide Progranmy/Moxious Weeds $42,505 42,505
Operating Expenses Request Total $164.607 0 48,950 115,657 0
Ltitities
FYUS5 Long Bill Appropriation $339,662 339,662
tilities Request Total $339.662 0 1] 339,662 1]
(DH3) Camp George West Total $564,104 1.0 0 48,950 * 515,154 0
* User fees (exempt and non-exernpt) deposited in the Department of Personnel Revolving Fund.
(4} CENTRAL SERVICES Total $55,425,131 191.0 0 3,702,601 51,722,530 0

DPA FY06 Budget Request

Page 19 of 28

Assumptions and Calculations




ivE § « N . Cash Funds .
Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds 1fxe":l;: ’ Federal Funds

(53 FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT
{A) State Controller’s Office And Procurement Services

Personal Services
YOS Long Bill 4

opropriation o 82716492 380 410,848

44361
41,870

!”’mwn.zi ﬁmuc e8 quuesf Immi $2, 797 118 38.0 4]0;026 0 2,387 091 0

Operating Expenses

FY 0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $142,176 142,176
Operating Expenses Request Total $142,176 142,176 0 0 0
{A} State Controller's Office And Procurement Services Total $2,939,294 38.0 552,202 0 2,387,001 * 0

{B) Supplier Database

Personal Services
FYUS Long Bil Appropriation

(,)Esf’%% Rase Ac justment (-0.2 percent) (‘5348) 0 (348) 0

Personal Services Request Total $173,726 3.5 0 173,726 0

Operating Expenses

FYO0S Long Bill Appropriation $85,799 85,799

Operating Expenses Request Total $85,799 0 85,799 0 0
{B) Supplier Database Total $259,525 35 0 259,525 * 0 0

* Supplier Database Cash Fund,

DPAE % pet Request

Assumptions apgiipleulations




Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds (;ag:;x:;)ntds Federal Funds

() Collections Services

Personal Services

FYOS5 Long Bill Appropriation 8758357
SBO4-138 Repe ildren’s HOBS Program Fee (525499)
S : 89415 :
OSPB Base Adjustment (-0.2 percent) ($1,507) 0 (801) (705)

Personal Services Request Total $751,961 17.0 0 399,947 352,015

Operatine Expenses

FY O Long Bill Appropriation $347,585 270,152 77,433
Operating Expenses Request Total $347,585 0 270,152 77,433 0

Collection of Debts Due to the State

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation 520,702 20,702
Collection of Debts Due to the State Request Total $20,702 0 0 20,702 0
{C) Collections Services Total $1,120,248 17.0 0 670,099 * 450,150 * 0

T Amounts are from collection fees (previously bocked as cash or assessed to individuals).
(D) Real Estate Services Program

Coordination of Capitol Construction, Controlled Maintenance
Requests, and Building Lease Review

FY0S Long Bill Appropriation o seeas 70 AT99s

Salary Swrvey R $327 6327

Performance-based Pay . e §7.628 7628

OSPB Base Adjustment (-0.2 percent) (3966) (966)

w Y T ‘k te - 1aby 'yi' N ' . > 2\”". e o

Coordination of (; ufmai C m:mm%um ( mttmt}?d Taintenance $492.914 7.0 492,914 0 0 0
Requests, and Building Lease Review Reguest Total

(D) Real Estate Services Program Total $492.914 7.0 492,914 0 0 0
{5) FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT Total $4,811,980 65.5 1,045,116 929,623 2,837,241 0

DIFAFY 06 Budget Request Page 21 of 29 Assumptions and Calculations



Long Bill Line Item

Total Funds

FTE

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds

X Federal Funds
Exempt

{6) DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(A} Administration

Personal Services

FY0S Long Bill Appropriation

Sa

pots o Cash Funds Exe

F oo

OSPB Base hereenit )

Lo3s8422

(758)

Personal Services Reguest Total

Opcerating Expenscs
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation

$378,3158

$6,450

378,315

6,450

Operating Expenses Reguest Total

(A} Administration Total

¢ Telecommunications Revolving Fund and Computer Services Revolving Fund,
(B} Customer Services

Personal Services

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation e
Salarn

P‘c:Vf‘dé*nms’u:e.:}”ms;%:'{:fit:?ay k
O5PB Base Adustment (0.2 percent)

$6,450

$384,765

$829,429

6.0

se312

(51.700)

6,450 0

384,765 * 0

829429
- 14432

( £ 700)

Personal Services Request Total

Operating Expenses
FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation

$848,473

$14,625

13.0

848,473 0

14,625

Operating Expenses Request Total
{B) Customer Services Total

* Telecommunications Revolving Fund and Computer Services Revolving Fund,

adget Request

$14,625

$863,098

13.0

0

14,625 0

863,098 ° 0




Leng Bill Line Item

Total Funds

FTE General Fund

Cash Funds Federal Funds

Cash Funds

Exempt

{Cy Order Billing

ervices
Bill Appropriation

...5594.460 S
Si3404

10.0

; 13,404

Perforr ay | 1229 o S
OsPB nent (-0.2 pereent) ($1,240) 0 0 (1,240) 0
Personal Services Request Total $618,853 10.0 0 0 618,853 0
Operating Expenses

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation $10,750 10,750

Operating Expenses Reguest Total $10,750 0 0 10,750 0
{Cy Order Billing Total $629.603 10.0 0 0 629,603 * 0

* Telecommunications Revolving Fund and Computer Services Revolving Fund.

(D Communications Services

For FY 2005-06, Common Policy allocations for Communications Services were developed to include all recoverable costs, resulting in the indicated General Fund reduction labeled

"Fund Split Adjstinent.”

Personal Services

FY0S Long Bill Appropriation 83,261,450 480 369,361 333,170 2,558919

Salary Surs $63,316 27,533

Performance-based Pay $18,006 18,006

OSPB Base Adjustment (-0.2 percent) (86,686) 066 a8 0
Fund Sphit Adpstment S0 (414,070) 414,070

Personal Services Request Total $3.336,086 48.0 0 332,504 3,003,583 0
Operating Expenses

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation $126,631 126,631

Operating Expenses Request Total $126,631 0 0 126,631 0
Training

FY 0S5 Long Bill Appropriation $22,000 22,000

Training Request Total $22.000 0 0 22,000 0

DPA FY 06 Budget Request

Page 23 of 29

Assumptions and Calculations



: _— sh Funds
Long Bl Line Htem Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Ci;;m:;:i * Federal Funds

Utilities
FYO3 Long Bill Appropriation $98,957 98,957

Uitilities Reqguest Total $98.957 0 0 98,957 0

Local Systems Development
FY OS5 Long Bill Appropriation $71,531 71,531

Local Systems Development Request Total §71,831 0 0 0 71,531

Indirect Cost Assessment
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation . 8363451 363451

FY06 Common Policy Allocation Incremment (563, 28*3) s i i (63 ”)85)

Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $300,166 0 0 300,166 0
{1 Communications Services Total $3,955,371 48.0 0 332,504 * 3,551,337 P 71,531

¥ User fees from non-exempt sousees,

" User fees from exempt sources and $68 400 ransferred from unexpended monies in the EMS Account of the Highway Users Tax Fund.

{E} Network Services

F‘eywmi ‘%c ry iwﬁ

81363645 180 13636

0
$87 264 87,264

i"mwnal isenmcm Ret;wﬁt Iﬂml $1,487.010 18.0 1] 0 1,487,010 0

Operating Expenses
The fund split is adjusted in Operating Expenses for alignment with historic and anticipated revenue sources.

FY05 Long Bill ’\W“’Pﬂmm ... ... Steesse22 1739646 14,345,376
‘ (778 482)

(‘$278 482)

Fund Solit Adiusiment e A (7‘7047)

Operating Expenses Request Total $14,577,960 0 1,021,999 13 55* ‘)61 0

DPAFY pet Regoest

Assumptions angilsleulations

?
s




Cash Funds

Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Telecommunications Audit Expense
FYOS Long Bill Appropriation 5250000 250000
Prior Year Change Request - Telecommunications ($250,000) (250,000)
Telecommunications Audit Expense Request Total 30 0 0 0 0
Toll-free Telephone Access to Members of the General Assembly
FYO0S Long Bill Appropristion $25,000 25,000
Toll-free Telephone Access to Members of the General As /
V¥§}‘ rm' ! elephone Access to Members of the General Assembly $25.,000 0 0 25,000 0
Request Total
Indirect Cost Assessment
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation o I L
FY 06 Common Policy Allocation Increment $444,707 444,707
Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $444,707 0 0 444,707 0
(E} Network Services Total $16,534,677 18.0 0 1,021,999 * 15,512,678 " 0
* User fees from non-exempt sources deposited to the Telecommunications Revolving Fund.
* User fees from exempt sources deposited to the Telecommunications Revelving Fund and $25,000 transferred from the Legislature.
(Fy Computer Services
Personal Services
Y05 Long Bill Appropriation - $2452302 418 2,452,302
o sol480 61.480
OSPB Base Adiustment (~0.2 percent) ($5,073) 0 0 (5,073) 0
Personal Services Request Total $2,531,421 41.8 1] 0 2,531,421 0
Operating Expenses
FYUS5 Long Bill Appropriation R $6,628,083 28749 6599334
Prior Year Change Request - DHS Kronos Implementation ($446,733) (446,733)
Operating Expenses Request Total $6,181,350 0 28,749 6,152,601 0

DA FY06 Budget Request

Page 25 of 29

Assumptions and Calculations




Cash Funds .
Long Bill Line Hem Total Funds FTE General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds

Rental, Lease, or Lease/Purchase of Central Processing Unit

FYOS Long Bill Appropriation $336,034 336,034
Si1P BaKe u R R gy wogn B sw o in " oy g pecd ni § ‘

?x:xt;\ig Lease, or Lease/Purchase of Central Processing Unit Request $336.034 0 0 336,034 0
otn

Indirect Cost Assessment

FYO05 Long Bill A L $701,326 - e 701,326
FY 06 Common Policy Allocation Increment ($105,558) (105,558)
Indirect Cost Assessment Reguest Total $595,768 0 1] 595,768 0
(Fy Computer Services Total $9,644,573 41.8 0 28,749 * 9,615,824 *° 0

" User foes deposited to the Computer Services Revolving Fund.
(G) Information And Archival Services

Personal Services
The fund sphitis adjusted in Personal Services for alignment with historic and anticipated revenue sources.

FYO0S Long Bill Appropriation 90 33739
5 ur 10T
4,400

Fund Split Adiustme S0 9,537 (19,537)

Personal Services Reguest Total $462,322 9.0 349,095 108,383 4,843 0
Operating Expenses

FY 05 Long Bill Appropriation 356,794 50,879 5915

Operating Expenses Request Total $56,794 50,879 0 59158 0
{Gy Information And Archival Services Total $519,116 9.0 399,974 108,383 * 10,758 * 0

" Uiser fees from various exempt and non-exempt sources,

DIPA FY zet Reguest

Assumptions a




. ) Cash Funds . .
Long Bill Line Item Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Fwn::lt Federal Funds

{H} Technology Management Unit

Personal Services

The request for personal services in the Technology Management Unit is calculated in accordance with guidelines established by the OSPB. Additionally, a base reduction of 5.0 FTE

15 requested o further align FTE

svels with prior reductions (~$630,000 and 5.0 FTE) that have occurred since FY 2002-03. The department notes that 4.4 FTE were reverted in FY
2003-04 (even though all funding was used) and anticipates a similar level of FTE reversion for FY 2004-05. The appropriation request is caleulated as follows:

FYO05 Long Bill Appropriation ... 82,586,165 395

Salary Suvey 855,79
it (02 percent) ($5.358) (5.358) 0 0 0
on (alignment with funding) $0 (5.0)
Personal Services Request Total $2,673,550 34.5 2,673,550 0 0 0
Operating Expenses
FYG5 Long Bill Appropriation $295,871 295,871
Operating Expenses Reguest Total $295,871 295,871 0 1] 0
(H) Technology Management Unit Total $2,969.421 34.5 2,969,421 0 0 0
(6) DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Total $35,500,623 180.3 3,369,396 1,491,635 30,568,062 71,531
DPA FY06 Budget Reguest Page 27 of 29 Assumptions andd Caleulations



. . Cash Funds .
Loung Bill Line Hem Total Funds FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds

{7y ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Personal Services

The request for personal services in Administrative Hearings is caleulated in accordance with guidelines established by the OSPB. Additionally, a fund split adjustment between Cash
and Cash Funds Exempt 1s requested 1o account for non-exempt cash revenues received through the allocation to Miscellaneous School Districts in FY 2005-06. The appropriation
regquest is caleulated as follows:

FY 05 Long Bi

: It Appropriation 82794286 390 ; 2,794,256
Salary &

B Base Adjustment (-0.2percenty (8578 U R N 2.
Fund Split Adjustment (for allocation to School Districts:) ) B 50 28,704 (28,704)

Personal Services Request Taotal $2,871.380 39.0 0 28,704 2,842,676 0

Operating Expenses
The request for Operating Expenses represents base level funding ($137,042) plus continuation funding ($10,958) for Hearing Room upgrades (rooms 7 and 8 of 8 rooms).

FY05 Long Bill Appropriation . S348000 348,000
Prior Year Change Request - Case Management Software/System ($200,000) (200,000)
Operating Expenses Request Total $148.000 0 0 148,000 0

Indirect Cost Assessment
FY05 Long Bill Appropriation e S240866 240,866

Indivect Cost Assessment Request Total $235,049 0 0 235,049 0

(7) ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS Total $3,254,429 39.0 0 28,704 ° 3,225,728 * 0

" User fees from various exempt and non-exempt sources,

DPA FYg@ilnduer Request

ulations

Assumptions a
&

§
%




; , , . . Cash Funds .
Long Bill Line Ttem Total Funds | FTE | General Fund | Cash Funds lfw“:‘; Federal Funds
DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION TOTAL * $163,123,127 560.8 8,351,288 11,206,194 143,494,114 71,531
Prior Year Long Bill $173,707,459 571.8 8,393,430 11,690,338 153,552,160 71,531
Difference ($10,584,332) (11.0) (42,142) (484.144) (10,058,046) 0
-6.1%  -1.9% -0.5% -4.1% -6.6% 0.0%

* Totals may be $1 either way of the Schedule 3 totals due to rounding.
DFA FY06 Budget Request Page 29 of 29

Assumptions and Calculations




